

No. 24-246

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. MILLER,

Petitioner,

v.

MBC DEVELOPMENT, LP, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, MIDDLE DISTRICT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STACEY A. SCRIVANI
STEVENS & LEE
111 North Sixth Street
Reading, PA 19601

KARL S. MYERS
STEVENS & LEE
555 City Avenue,
Suite 1170
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

DONALD E. WIEAND
Counsel of Record
STEVENS & LEE
840 West Hamilton Street,
Suite 521
Allentown, PA 18101
(610) 997-5071
donald.wieand@stevenslee.com

Counsel for Respondents

October 7, 2024

117125



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	1
A. The question presented was neither preserved for appellate review nor adequately addressed below	2
B. The isolated issue here—pertaining only to Pennsylvania limited partnerships—is not worth this Court’s review	6
C. The state supreme court’s decision fits with this Court’s FAA precedents	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	2
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	11
<i>HTR Rests., Inc. v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 307 A.3d 49 (Pa. 2023).....	3
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	5
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	11
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	11
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Ass’n v.</i> <i>Pinnacle Mkt. Devel. (US), LLC</i> , 282 P.3d 1217 (Cal. 2012)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	11
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v.</i> <i>Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	1, 5, 7-11
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8691.....	6
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8694.....	2, 6, 7, 8, 10
Pa. R. App. P. 1925(b)(4)(vii).....	3
S. Ct. R. 10.....	1, 9
